



OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE TRIALS AND HEARINGS
Hearings Division

DECISION

Michael Nacmias, Esq. - Nacmias Law Firm 592 Pacific Street 1st Floor Brooklyn, NY 11217	Summons No: 06938-25F0 et al. (1 Summons) DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & MENTAL HYGIENE, -against- 77 SECOND AVE BISTRO CORP. Hearing Date: 12/18/2025 Hearing Location: Remote Type of Hearing: By Telephone
--	--

Total Penalty Amount: \$1,350.00			
SUMMONS #	SUMMARY DISPOSITION	DATE OF OCCURRENCE	PLACE OF OCCURRENCE
06938-25F0	Sustained	05/28/2025	77 2 AVENUE Manhattan

LINE ITEM	OATH CODE	VIOL CODE	CODE SECTION/RULE	CONDITION (SEVERITY)	RESULT	PENALTY
1	NA	02G	NYCHC 81.09(a)	1	Sustained	\$250.00
2	NA	04A	NYCHC 81.15(a)	5	Sustained	\$400.00
3	NA	05D	NYCHC 81.21(b)	4	Sustained	\$300.00
4	NA	06C	NYCHC 81.07(i)	1	Sustained	\$200.00
5	NA	10B	NYCHC 81.20(b)	1	Sustained	\$100.00
6	NA	10F	NYCHC 81.17(e)(3)	1	Sustained	\$100.00

Findings of Fact & Conclusions of Law

Respondent, 77 SECOND AVE BISTRO CORP, appeared by remote hearing in response to the summons for an alleged violation of Article 81 of the New York City Health Code. Respondent was represented by its attorney Michael Nacmias. Petitioner, Department of Health and Mental Hygiene, did not appear.

Line item 1: Mr. Nacmias denied the charge with no rebuttal.

Accordingly, this line item is sustained.

Line item 2: Mr. Nacmias denied the charge with no rebuttal.

Accordingly, this line item is sustained.

Line item 3: Mr. Nacmias denied the charge with no rebuttal.

Accordingly, this line item is sustained.

Line item 4: Mr. Nacmias denied the charge with no rebuttal.

Accordingly, this line item is sustained.

Line item 5: Mr. Nacmias denied the charge with no rebuttal.

Accordingly, this line item is sustained.

Line item 6: Mr. Nacmias denied the charge with no rebuttal.

Accordingly, this line item is sustained.



December 23, 2025

12/23/2025

Erisa Cepa, Judicial Hearing Officer

Date